

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 15-1345

RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.;
and RAYMOND J. LUCIA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Review of a Decision and Order
of the Securities and Exchange Commission*

**BRIEF OF MARK CUBAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
ON EN BANC REHEARING**

Stephen A. Best
Counsel of Record
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 536-1700 (telephone)
(202) 536-1701 (facsimile)
sbest@brownrudnick.com

Alex Lipman
Justin S. Weddle
Ashley L. Baynham
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 209-4800 (telephone)
(212) 209-4801 (facsimile)
alipman@brownrudnick.com
jweddle@brownrudnick.com
abaynham@brownrudnick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Mark Cuban

MARCH 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY COMPENSATION.....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECURITIES LAWS REQUIRE THAT OFFICERS HOLD SEC HEARINGS.....	4
A. The legislative history of the Securities Act shows that Congress intended to delegate executive power to constitutional officers.....	6
B. The legislative history of the Securities Exchange Act shows that Congress intended to delegate executive power to constitutional officers.....	11
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE APA DEMONSTRATES THAT SEC ALJS ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS.....	14
A. The APA places ALJs on the same footing with principal officers.....	15

B. Empowerment of ALJs was a reaction to earlier functioning of administrative agencies. 16

C. Congress intended ALJs to be “presiding officers,” appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause. 17

 1. Congress referred to hearing examiners as “presiding officers.” 17

 2. The statutory definitions of “officer” and “employee” confirm that Congress intended SEC ALJs to be “inferior officers.” 18

D. Congress explicitly made certain that SEC ALJs’ appointment complied with the Appointments Clause. 22

E. Congress was conferring significant executive powers in the APA. 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 22
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	5
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1345, slip op. at 1 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2016)	2, 3
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act of 1940, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.	15, 17-18, 20-25
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a et seq.....	passim
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a et seq.....	4, 12, 13, 14
Investment Advisors Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-12	4
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-40.....	4
5 U.S.C. §§ 101-105.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 2104.....	19, 20-22
